Facilities and all other operations of Tenant under this Lease such as catering 
to the extent permitted shall be aggregated.   

Lease Year: 
(§ 4) 

The period commencing on January 1 and ending on December 31 of each 
year.   

Minimum Annual 
Guarantee: 

(§ 4) 

Eighty Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Dollars ($82,920) (the 
“Initial MAG”), per annum; Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Ten Dollars 
($6,910) per month, based on $40 a square foot, subject to adjustments 
upward as described below. 

MAG Adjustment 
Date: 
(§ 4) 

January 1 of each year  

Rent: 
(§ 4) 

Base Rent, together with all other amount owing by Tenant to City hereunder.

[...]

With respect to each Facility, TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250) per 
square foot.  Unless otherwise waived by Director, the foregoing Minimum 
Investment Amount is applicable to each Facility and may not be considered in 
the aggregate across all Facilities.  Minimum Investment Amount:  Five 
Hundred Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($518,250). 

Tenant 
Infrastructure Fee: 

(§ 4) 

Per Lease Year, Thirty One Thousand Ninety Five Dollars ($31,095), 
calculated at $15 per square foot comprising the Premises.  Monthly 
installment; Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety One Dollars ($2,591).   

Food Court Fee: 
(§ 4) 

Per Lease Year, Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety Five Dollars 
($9,495), calculated at $15 per square foot for each Facility (if any) located in 
a food court.  Monthly installment:  Seven Hundred and Ninety One Dollars 
($791).  [The Food Court Fee is not applicable to any Facility not located 
within a food court.] 

Initial Promotional 
Charge 

(§ 11) 

Resolution: 

Initial Tenant 
Representative: 

{§ 3) 

Other Agreements: 
(§ 14) 

Exhibits: 

Two Thousand Seventy Three Dollars ($2,073), calculated at ONE